

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

726NORTH KNOX AGRICULTURAL AND HORTICULTURAL SOCIETYCHAP. 32PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

ment by said company in the sum of \$19,737.60 on or before the 21st day of April, 1973. The completion of the revised payments by the company above stated, to be provided for in said agreement, shall constitute a full settlement by said company of its share of the cost of said bridge, and the right of said company to use said bridge for railroad purposes shall thereupon become permanent.

Sec. 2. Further modification. If the bonds issued by the state to provide for the construction of said bridge, which are presently outstanding in the principal sum of \$500,000, bearing interest at the rate of 4% per annum, and representing a portion of the share of the cost of said bridge to be borne by said company, shall hereafter be refunded and replaced by bonds bearing a different rate of interest, the said directors, with the advice and consent of the governor and council then or thereafter in office, shall be authorized to make and execute another agreement, or other agreements, on behalf of the state with said company further changing and adjusting the payments to be made by said company, as above provided, to the extent necessary to give effect to the change in the rate of interest resulting from such refunding.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 32

AN ACT Relating to North Knox Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1869, c. 210, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 210 of the private and special laws of 1869 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Incorporators; name. Ziba Simmons, Joseph O. Cobb, N. B. Robbins, Nathan Bachelder, William G. Hawes, George Y. Creighton, Isaac E. Starrett, William G. McCollum, Sumner Leach, Oliver R. Butler, Ornestine Meservey, William H. Merservey, Charles Keene, Isaac Hobbs, Nathaniel Alford, William McDowell, H. G. McCurdy, A. J. H. Newhall, Samuel Ripley, together with such other persons as may join them, are hereby constituted an agricultural society to be known by the name of the North Know Agricultural and Horticultural Society Knox Agricultural Society.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1869, c. 210, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 210 of the private and special laws of 1869, as amended by section 1 of chapter

GRANTING CERTAIN POWERS TO HANCOCK COUNTY TRUSTEES 727 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 33

3 of the private and special laws of 1931, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Location; limit on funds held. Said society is hereby established within the towns of Warren, Hope, Appleton, Washington and, Union and such other towns in Knox county as the trustees may vote to include, and may take and hold property, real and personal, to the amount of \$50,000 for the purposes of said society.'

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1869, c. 210, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 210 of the private and special laws of 1869, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 3 of the private and special laws of 1931, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 7. Vacancies in membership, how filled; fees. All acts and doings of the said society are hereby validated and confirmed and the present members of said society are hereby declared to have been duly elected. Vacancies in the membership of the society may be filled by the remaining members by the election of citizens from the several towns named in section two hereof, and no member shall be elected from any other towns. The members of the society may elect to membership, and fix fees therefor, any resident of the towns within which the society is established.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 33

AN ACT Granting Certain Powers to the Hancock County Trustees of Public Reservations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 369, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 369 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. May acquire and hold lands and personal property for free public uses; no division of property nor dividends. Said corporation shall have power to acquire by devise, gift or purchase, and to own, arrange, hold, maintain and improve, for free public use, lands in Hancock county, Maine, which by reason of scenic beauty, historical interest, sanitary advantages, or for other reasons may be available for the purpose. Said corporation shall also have power to acquire by gift, devise or otherwise, money, securities and tangible personal property in an amount or value